
 
 
A Resolution of the City of Plano, Texas, approving a revised Animal Services Fee Schedule to reflect 
fees for current services and programs; and providing an effective date. 
 
 WHEREAS, on September 27, 2021, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-9-13(R) to 
provide the latest Animal Services fees; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to update and approve a new Animal Services fee schedule to 
incorporate fees for programs and services offered by the department; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council, has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Plano, 

Texas, to adopt a revised a fee schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PLANO, TEXAS, THAT: 
 
 Section I. The Animal Services Department Fee Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit “A,” 
having been reviewed by the City Council of the City of Plano and found to be acceptable and in the best 
interests of the City of Plano and its citizens, is hereby approved.  
 
 Section II. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage. 
 
 
 
 PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of September, 2025. 

 
 
                    
       John B. Muns, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
       
Lisa C. Henderson, CITY SECRETARY 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
       
Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
  



EXHIBIT “A” 

ANIMAL SERVICES FEES 

 

ANNUAL REGISTRATION FEE 
Dog, cat or ferret registration - annual $30.00 
Sterilized dog, cat, or ferret registration – annual 
(Reduced to $5.00 if owner is sixty (60) years of age or older or provides proof of 
receiving financial assistance from any governmental agency; the animal is used by a law 
enforcement agency; or the animal is a certified assistance animal.)  

$10.00 

Dangerous animal registration - annual $275.00 
Lost registration tag fee    $5.00 
Late Fee for annual registration if applied for thirty-one (31) or more days after the 
expiration of the previous registration 

$10.00 

First-time registration of any dog, cat or ferret twelve (12) months of age or less, sterilized 
or unsterilized 

$10.00 

  
PERMIT*  
Commercial Breeder Permit - annual $80.00 
Animal Establishment Permit - annual   $80.00 
Animal Exhibition Permit - per seven (7) day period   $30.00 
Zoological Educational Outreach Display Permit - annual $75.00 
Pet Grooming Facility Permit - annual   $55.00 
Multi-Pet Permit Application Fee - annual $15.00 
Backyard Chicken Permit - annual $15.00 
Wildlife Educational Center Permit - annual   $220.00 
Wildlife Rehabilitator Permit - annual   No charge 
Expedited Processing Fee for any Animal Exhibition Permit submitted less than fourteen 
(14) days, but more than seven (7) days, prior to the start of the exhibition 

$15.00 

Expedited Processing Fee for any Animal Exhibition Permit submitted seven (7) days or 
less prior to the start of the exhibition 

$30.00 

Re-inspection Fee – per re-inspection, for Commercial Breeder, Animal Establishment, Pet 
Grooming Facility or Wildlife Educational Center 

$25.00 

Late Fee for annual Permit for Commercial Breeder, Animal Establishment, Pet Grooming 
Facility or Wildlife Educational Center if applied for one to thirty (1-30) days after 
expiration of previous permit 

$25.00 

Late Fee for annual Permit for Commercial Breeder, Animal Establishment, or Pet 
Grooming Facility if applied for thirty-one (31) or more days after expiration of previous 
permit 

$55.00 

  
IMPOUND AND BOARDING  
First Impoundment $80.00 

First Impoundment may be reduced by the following amounts if the animal, at the 
time of the impound is: 

 

     Sterilized $40.00 
     Currently vaccinated against rabies $10.00 
     Currently licensed with the City $10.00 
     Identified by traceable identification $20.00 

Second Impoundment in any twelve (12) month period $110.00 



Third and all subsequent impoundments in any twelve (12) month period:  Previous full 
impound fee plus 

$110.00+ 

Boarding Fee per animal, daily for all or part of any one day $10.00 
  

ADOPTION  
Dog or cat $85.00 
Ferret $55.00 
Rabbit, guinea pig, hamster, or other small mammal $25.00 
Reptile $325.00 
Bird $850.00 

  
MISCELLANEOUS  
Microchipping fee $15.00 
Rabies vaccination fee $10.00 
  
Local Rabies Control Authority Incident Fee (includes all boarding and observation fees and 
ship and test fees) 

$110.00 

Livestock capture and impoundment, per head $110.00 
Livestock boarding fee, per head, per day $15.00 
Deceased dog, cat, or other small animal cremation fee $20.00 
Owner surrender fee for any dog, cat, or other small animal $50.00 

 

*No permit shall be issued or renewed until such fee is paid. 

     

            

  

  


